ensuring that the sample is large enough to conduct statistical procedures. The sampled companies 

are drawn from the total number of companies listed on the Iraqi stock exchange. Thirty-three (33) 

non-financial and thirty two (32) financial firms were selected for this study from a total of hundred 

and twenty-nine (129) financial and non-financial companies listed on the Iraqi stock exchange 

between 2013 and 2018. 

Measurement of Variables 

According to the previous studies, the Beneish M-score model is used to calculate the EM 

(Anh & Linh, 2016; Beneish, 1999;